City of Lake Charles R0, Box 900

Lake Charles, LA

70602-0900
Meeting Agenda
Planning and Zoning Commission
Monday, October 14, 2024 5:00 PM Council Chambers

OPEN MEETING

ROLL CALL

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS

COMMISSION BUSINESS

MCU 24-20

PREFNL
24-19

PREFNL
24-20

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: LIVING WATER GLOBAL METHODIST CHURCH

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Minor Conditional Use permit (Sec. 5-301(3)(a)(iii) in
order to construct a worship facility comprised of a multi-use fellowship hall, classrooms,
sanctuary, and administrative offices, within a Residential Zoning District.  Location of the
request is 5497 Weaver Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the applicant is
requesting to construct a new church in a Residential Zoning District. Staff's review
revealed that the proposal is bordered to the North and East by residential properties and to
the South and West by vacant properties. The proposal will still need to meet all
development standards and may require variances as presented. Staff feels the use of the
property is reasonable.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: TPLRE, LLC (BAYOU POINT SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a 0.880-acre tract of land M/L into two (2) development tracts,
within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of the request is the Northside 800 BIk.
Bayou Pines Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a .88-acre tract of land into two (2) development tracts, within a Mixed Use Zoning
District. If approved, applicants shall adhere to any recommendations by the Department of
Engineering and Public Works.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: ERIC & HOPE LEDOUX/BRYAN & JULIE MANLEY (SHEARMAN PLACE
SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3 &
2.4) in order to subdivide an 8.14-acre tract of land M/L into two (2) residential lots, within a
Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is 3615 Holly Hill Road.

City of Lake Charles

Page 1 Printed on 10/3/2024



Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Agenda October 14, 2024

MAJ 24-07

SPC 24-07

VAR 24-47

VAR 24-48

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a 8.14-acre tract of land into two (2) residential lots, within a Residential Zoning District. If
approved, applicants shall adhere to any recommendations by the Department of
Engineering and Public Works.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-302(3)(b)(i)) in
order to establish a parking lot to support a city park on a separate lot, within a
Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is 1624 Cessford Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to construct a parking lot directly across the street from the community center to
support Goosport Park. The parking lot will meet all development standards, therefore staff
recommends approval.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: LAKE CHARLES HOUSING AUTHORITY

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Special Exception (Sec. 4-206) in order to expand an
existing non-conforming use (commercial office building) by constructing an accessory
maintenance warehouse building, within a Neighborhood Zoning District.  Location of the
request is 2916 Hazel Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review indicated that the applicant is
seeking to expand an existing non-conforming use (commercial office building located at
400 W. Hale Street) by constructing an accessory metal maintenance warehouse. This site
is located within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Staff observations noted that the property
is bordered by single-family residential uses to the north, west, and east.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: DONALD SHAW

SUBJECT. Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 4-205) in order to construct a new
carport without a principal structure (residence is located on separate assessed lot across
street) and reduction of front setback to 23’ vs. required 30’, within a Residential Zoning
District. Location of the request is 110 Shell Beach Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review indicated that the applicant seeks to
build a new carport without an accompanying principal structure. The proposed carport will
be located on the lake side across the street from the main residence. Additionally, the
applicant is requesting a reduction in the front setback from the required 30’ to 23'. Staff's
review noted similar situations along Shell Beach Drive, therefore staff finds the request
reasonable.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: ALEX DAIGLE

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to maintain an
existing unpermitted continuous curb cut thereby allowing dive in parking thereby
eliminating required bufferyard along right-of-way and the ability to enter and exit in a
forward manner, within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of the request is 403 7th
Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant intends
to maintain a recently constructed and unpermitted continuous curb cut, which would permit
dive-in parking. This would eliminate the required bufferyard along the right-of-way and
hinder the ability to enter and exit the property in a forward direction. As well as eliminating
the ability to meet the required bufferyard. Staff can find no evidence of
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VAR 24-49

VAR 24-50

VAR 24-51

VAR 24-52

VAR 24-53

hardship and therefore cannot forward a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: GLORIADUHON

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to maintain existing
accessory buildings, planter, and carport cover without a principal structure, within a
Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is 1905 Cessford Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to maintain existing accessory buildings, planter, and carport cover without a
principal structure. Staff can find no evidence of hardship and therefore cannot forward a
position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: ROBERT CLAYTON GARDNER

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 4-205) in order to construct homes
with reduced setbacks of 15’ garage front setback and 20’ home front setback vs. required
30’ front setback and increase maximum lot coverage from 40% to 50%, within a
Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is the Northside 3400 Blk. of E.
McNeese Street. (Edgewood at Morganfield, Phase 2).

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to construct homes with reduced setbacks of 15’ garage front setback and 20’
home front setback vs. required 30’ front setback and increase maximum lot coverage from
40% to 50%, within a Residential Zoning District. Staff’'s review revealed similar variances in
other neighborhoods in the vicinity, including Phase |. Therefore staff finds the request
reasonable.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: SIGN EDGE USA, LLC

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to remove and
reconstruct an existing pylon sign vs. install required monument sign, within a Business
Zoning District. Location of the request is 981 Gerstner Memorial Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to remove and reconstruct an existing pylon sign vs. install required monument
sign and to exceed the maximum height requirement (30’ vs the required 10’), within a
Business Zoning District. The recently adopted ordinance (Ordinance #19906) amending
Section 24-5-211 of the Code of Ordinances requires a monument sign with a height not to
exceed 10'. The sign the applicant is requesting to construct is 30’ high with a pole
structure. Therefore, staff can find no evidence of hardship and cannot find a position of
support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: JOSHUA FUSELIER

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to maintain an
existing unpermitted accessory building with a 3’ rear setback vs. required 5’ and 4’ street
side setback vs. required 15’, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the
request is 2225 Clooney Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to maintain an existing unpermitted accessory building with a 3’ rear setback vs.
required 5 and 4’ street side setback vs. required 15’, within a Neighborhood Zoning
District. Staff can find no evidence of hardship and therefore cannot forward a position of
support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

City of Lake Charles

Page 3 Printed on 10/3/2024



Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Agenda October 14, 2024

VAR 24-54

VAR 24-55

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURN

APPLICANT: RYAN QIU

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to maintain an
existing unpermitted pylon sign vs. required monument sign, within a Business Zoning
District. Location of the request is 4517 Nelson Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to maintain an existing unpermitted pylon sign vs. required monument sign,
within a Business Zoning District. The recently adopted ordinance (Ordinance #19906)
amending Section 24-5-211 of the Code of Ordinances requires a monument sign with a
height not to exceed 10’. The unpermitted sign the applicant is requesting to maintain is 20’
high with a pole structure. Therefore, staff can find no evidence of hardship and cannot find
a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: CONSTRUCTION SERVICES OF SWLA

SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order construct an 18’8” in
height monument sign vs. the required maximum height of 10ft., within a Business/Mixed
Use-X Zoning District. Location of the request is 3160 Power Centre Pkwy.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to construct an 18’8” in height monument sign vs. the required maximum height
of 10ft., within a Business/Mixed Use-X Zoning District. Staff can find no evidence of
hardship and cannot find a position of support.

CHAPTER 24 - LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE

APPLICANT: KATHRYN ROZAS

SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting Variances (Sec. 4-205) in order to 1) reduce the
required 8 bufferyard to 3'11” along west property line; 2) eliminate 10’ landscape
bufferyard along North property line; and 3) allow continuous curb cut for dive in parking
spaces prohibiting the ability to enter and exit in a forward manner, within a Business
Zoning District. Location of the request is 115 W. Oak Lane.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan review revealed that the applicant is
requesting to 1) reduce the required 8’ bufferyard to 3'11” along west property line; 2)
eliminate 10’ landscape bufferyard along North property line; and 3) allow continuous curb
cut for dive in parking spaces prohibiting the ability to enter and exit in a forward manner,
within a Business Zoning District. Staff’s review of the proposed parking configuration found
the vehicle maneuverability to be very difficult and therefore, staff cannot recommend
approval.
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DESCRIPTIONS:

SITUATED IN: SECTION 12
SHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 9 WEST

SOUTHWEZSTERN LAND DISTRICT, LOUISIANA MERIDIAN
CALCASIEU PARISH, LOUISIANA

'EX. 3" REBAR
EX. %" ROD-2.1" .

SCALE: N. T.
LOTS 6 AND 7 OF BAYOU PINES CORPORATION SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23,
PAGE 4, RECORDS OF CALCASIEU PARISH, LOUISIANA.

AND

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 5 OF BAYOU PINES CORPORATION SUBDIVISION, A SUBDIVISION AS PER
PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23, PAGE 4, RECORDS OF CALCASIEU PARISH, LOUISIANA; THENCE EAST, ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 5, 50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5, TO THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 5, WHICH SAID SOUTHERLY LINE IS ON BAYOU PINES DRIVE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY,
ALONG BAYOU PINES DRIVE AND THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 5 TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT §5;

THENCE NORTH, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 5, 165.58 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF COMMENCEMENT,
TOGETHER WITH ALL BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS THEREON SITUATED.

TAX ASSESSMENT 00473928
MUNICIPAL ADDRESS: 840 BAYOU PINES DRIVE, LAKE CHARLES, LA 70601
HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT CONTAINING 38,353.66 SQUARE FEET / 0.880 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

NOTE:

1. BEARINGS AND DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE GRID BEARINGS AND DISTANCES REFERENCED TO NAD 83 LOUISIANA
SOUTH ZONE PER O.P.U.S. SOLUTION AT MSI NETWORK.

2. TITLE RESEARCH INFORMATION WAS NOT REQUIRED, FURNISHED TO OR CONDUCTED BY SURVEYOR DURING THE
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SURVEY OR FOR THE PREPARATION OF THIS PLAT. =

3.9’
CURR r
: S88'38'44"€  130.00°

S88°38'44"E  222.39'

5
v/ \,r‘ *

NW CORNER LOT 6
BAYOU PINES

EX. %" REBA
EX. %" ROD-0.7' N

3. ONLY THOSE UTILITIES EVIDENT FROM A CAREFUL VISUAL INSPECTION OF THE SITE AND DOCUMENTS FROM TITLE
COMMITMENT EXCEPTIONS ARE SHOWN AND MAY NOT REPRESENT ALL UTILITIES PRESENT.

CORPORATION SUBDIVISION
4.1 ——‘

40.00’

—~ EX. "X* SCRIBE .

100.00°

S00119°40"W

»ﬂ_

CURB

NORTH

EX. "X” SCRIBE IN\CONCRETE
EX. "X" SCRIBE IN
CONCRETE-0.9" N.

N88'38'44"W 376.00'

f 90.00’ =

4, HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT IS LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE "AE" (SUBJECT TO INUNDATION BY THE 1% ANNUAL—CHANCE
FLOOD EVENT DETERMINED BY DETAILED METHODS. MANDATORY FLOOD INSURANCE PURCHASE REQUIREMENTS &
FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT STANDARDS APPLY) AS PER FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL No.
22019C0480F, EFFECTIVE DATE, FEBRUARY 18, 2011. VERIFICATION OF FLOOD ZONE SHOULD BE PERFORMED BY THE
LOCAL AGENCY IN CHARGE.

5. ADJACENT OWNERSHIP PER CALCASIEU PARISH POLICE JURY WEB SITE: WWW.CPPJNET

I

— EX. 1" C. PIPE

NW CORNER LOT 7
BAYOU PINES
CORPORATION SUBDIVISION

e

6. O- REPRESENTS SET %" REBAR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.
7. REFERENCE MAPS UTILIZED IN CONDUCTING THIS SURVEY:
» PLAT OF SURVEY FOR BAYOU PINES WEST, LLC, DATED JUNE 2016, PERFORMED BY MORRISON SURVEYING, INC.

EDGE OF. WATER

50.00°

1 N ,z__\‘

CONCRETE PARKIN(QLOT

:\)3 \U\

LA

er\/r\g,‘\/\/\

50.00’

‘?_()
pon A4
[}

NW CORNER LOT 5
BAYOU PINES
CORPORATION SUBDIVISJON

50.0'

* PLAT OF SURVEY FOR BAYOU PINES WEST, LLC, DATED APRIL 1, 2024, PERFORMED BY MORRISON SURVEYING,

SIDEWALK

INC. R

* PLAT OF BAYOU PINES CORPORATION SUBDIVISION, DATED APRIL 26, 1973 AND FILED MAY 9, 1973, BEARING
CLERK'S FILE NO. 1288684, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23, PAGE 4, PER RECORDS OF CALCASIEU PARISH, \
LOUISIANA, W

8. SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED IN THE CITY OF LAKE CHARLES UNDER MIXED USE PER CITY OF LAKE CHARLES WEB NS
SITE: colc.totaland.com. N v\‘

DEDICATION: XN

THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF STREETS SHOWN HEREON, IF NOT PREVIOUSLY DEDICATED, IS HEREBY DEDICATED TO THE N
PERPETUAL USE OF THE PUBLIC. ALL AREAS SHOWN AS EASEMENTS ARE GRANTED TO THE PUBLIC FOR USE AS A
UTILITIES, DRAINAGE, SEWAGE REMOVAL OR OTHER PROPER PURPOSE FOR THE GENERAL USE OF THE PUBLIC. NO
BUILDING, STRUCTURE, OR FENCE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED, NOR SHRUBBERY PLANTED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF ANY 4
EASEMEST SO AS TO PREVENT OR UNREASONABLY INTERFERE WITH ANY PURPOSE FOR WHICH THE EASEMENT IS N
GRANTED.

SEWAGE DISPOSAL: N

NO PERSON SHALL PROVIDE A METHOD OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL, EXCEPT BY CONNECTION TO AN APPROVED SANITARY

166.05"
CURB & GUTTER

CONCRETE PARKING LOT

NOO'41'37°E
SIDEWALK

LoT |A

!
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Lor ¢

164.53°

CONCRETE
SLAB

LO

P

500°41°37"w

SEWER TREATMENT SYSTEM; THE METHOD OF SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL TO BE APPROVED BY THE HEALTH SIDEWALK

165.58’
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SIDEWALK

Q
o
S
23
m
|

180.85’

S00°41'37°wW

SIDEWALK

UNIT OF CALCASIEU PARISH.

BAYOU POINT SUBDIVISION W\ \/

5.0' WIDE SEWER EASEMENT_/) \ N\
(FOR STORM SEWER)
BY: °
OWNER: TPLRE, LLC

/,/

\ \

L

$89'18°'50"E §

40.00° - - 29.86'0

CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT BAYOU POINT SUBDIVISION, AS PLATTED,

g,

LS 90.00
NS EX. % P’PEJ‘\‘\ . \ e "Ex. % ROD =
7 . " &
N Q‘ Yis, s - — 24 ROP\ -N8918'50"W 129.99'Z——~——

IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF LA, R.S. 33:5051
AND WITH THE LAWS AND ORDINANCES OF CALCASIEU PARISH,
LOUISIANA AND THIS PLAT REPRESENTS AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY
PERFORMED UNDER MY SUPERMVISION AND IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR A CLASS "C”

W. BAYOU PINES DRIVE

CURB & GUTTER

DAVIDO MATTE
SURVEY AS STIPULATED IN "THE MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR License No. 5329
PROPERTY BOUNDARY SURVEYS", PUBLISHED BY THE LOUISIANA

BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND

7)
LAND SURVEYORS, 2 & 7-47. Z‘/

/ 0 ”ALLA\\“
/A
v 4

i\ (RIGHT-OF~WAY

7
”////mnu\\\\\\

DAVID O.
LA, REG.

MATTE
NO. 5329

VARIES)

CURB & GUTTER|

L=9.73
R=15.00

Tan=5.04
A=37°09'15"
- ‘QQord=N78'49'14"W 9.56’

=
S
=1

5

PARKING LOT

2
ST‘%\/ENS

7
=
™M
s
84.26°

PULL BOX
(TvP)

T/\;

SYMBOLS LEGEND

= 5883845 |
50.00' ,
NW CORNER LOT 16
BAYOU PINES
CORPORATION SLIIBDIVI.SION

LAKE STREET

EWMAN *

RAN‘ER’TE\’EN

LOT 16

¥¢ EXISTING LIGHT POLE
EXISTING POWER TRANSFORMER

EXISTING TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
EXISTING WATER VALVE
~_~ EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING WATER METER

EXISTING CULVERT OR
STORM DRAIN PIPE

O PROPERTY CORNER

S) EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
—— 3 —— EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LINE
SHRUBBERRY
[:I EXISTING CATCH BASIN

DESIGNED: DESIGNER

MORRISON SURVEYING, INC.

G.P.S., BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHIC, SUBDIVISION,
INDUSTRIAL, HYDROGRAPHIC AND PIPELINE SURVEYS
P.0. BOX 71 SULPHUR, LA 70664-0071

480 N. CITIES SERVICE HWY. SULPHUR, LA 70663
PHONE: (337) 625-1050

E-MAIL: jdm@morrisonsi.com

DRAWN: BOM

OF

CHECKED: DOM

FOR

APPROVED:
TPLRE, LLC

DOM

F.B. No.: 803

15 .,

” PREPARED BY BAYOU POINT SUBDIVISION
RE-SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 50 FEET OF LOT 5,

BAYOU PINES CORPORATION SUBDIVISION

LAKE CHARLES, LOUISIANA BY

ALLOFLOT6 ANDLOT7

PROJECT NO.: DATE:

240704 JULY 31, 2024

1 0F1

REVISIONS

DATE

SHEET:

P:\Projects\_2024 PROJECTS\240704~LAKE CHARLES RACQUET CLUB\240704-LAKE CHARLES RACQUET CLUB.dwg Jul 31, 2024 — 7:29am

BAYOU PINES WEST LLC
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A GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES CONCRETE MASONRY NOTES
1. THE FOLLOWING NOTES APPLY TO ALL STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
2. ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION IS BASED ON AND SHALL BE IN " QLL MASOERY DESlﬁN /j,ND 2§NTRUCT|O1N 2HALL COIN,IFORM T
: Cl 630/ASCE 5/TMS 402 AND ACI 630.1,/ASCE 6,/TMS 602
ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2021 (MTEST/EDWDNS/) / /
EDITION AND APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
& 3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND 2 88“?55I—AET%AESTNMRE %NO'_TgESF'E’;L#OB,ER%%FFTI’IE’E"TL\IIFE,LEHJR’M?NGS
= S'FII%g?’g%‘f&%ﬂ%&ﬁ'&“@ﬂﬁ%“&“EER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOR COURSING. F’M SHALL BE 1500 PSI (MIN. CMU COMPRESSIVE
N : STRENGTH = 1900 PSI).
™ 4. THE STRUCTURE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS IS
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE DESIGN, VERTICALLY AT 16" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE AND CONFORM TO
ADEQUACY, SAFETY, AND STABILITY OF TEMPORARY ERECTION ASTM A 82. PROVIDE JOINT REINFORCING AT 2 ROWS AT 8” AT
BRACING AND SHORING. TOP AND BOTTOM OF OPENINGS, (EXTEND 24" BEYOND EDGE OF
OPENING AT EACH SIDE) AND 2 ROWS AT 8” AT BOND BEAMS.
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS, METHODS,
SIONAGE TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, AND PROCEDURES IN ORDER TO 4. BOND BEAMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ELEVATIONS INDICATED OR
G | _ _ _ _ _ _ COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. OTHERWISE REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE INDICATED DETAILS BUT SHALL
FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO NOT EXCEED 60” (VERTICAL) SPACING AT ANY LOCATION, EXACT
COMPLETE THE WORK SHOWN OR IMPLIED BY THESE DRAWINGS SPACING AND LAYOUT OF BOND BEAMS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED
DURING THE SHOP DRAWING PROCESS. GROUT LIFT AND GROUT
6. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE ANNOTATED DIMENSIONS AS POUR HEIGHTS SHALL BE LIMITED TO BOND BEAM ELEVATIONS.
PROVIDED. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOR
¢ o 6 on CLARIFICATION. 5. GROUT STOPS (LATHING, WIRE SCREENS, OR OTHER MATERIALS >'
TO DIM.
7 SHGP OFAINS SHL B SUBUITED FOR FVEY £ T SEECEALY NTOIOE F0F S PUEOSD) SHALL B Nerules S
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